

No. 12-17360

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

MISHEWAL WAPPO TRIBE OF ALEXANDER VALLEY

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

KEN SALAZAR, *et al.*,
Federal Defendant,

and

COUNTY OF NAPA and COUNTY OF SONOMA,
Intervenor Defendants-Appellants

**PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE'S ANSWER TO INTERVENOR
DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF**

Kelly F. Ryan (CA SBN 195921)
THE RYAN LAW FIRM
80 South Lake Avenue, Suite 500
Pasadena, California 91101

Joseph L. Kitto (DC Bar No. 469760)
P.O. Box 819
Lower Lake, CA 95457

Attorneys for the Plaintiff
MISHEWAL WAPPO TRIBE OF ALEXANDER VALLEY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. The District Court Did Not Abuse its Discretion in Granting Plaintiff’s Motion to Revoke the Counties’ Status as Intervenor Defendants.....	8
A. Applicable Law.....	8
B. Standard of Review.....	9
C. Intervenor Defendants’ Motion to Intervene Was Properly Reviewed for Sufficiency.....	9
D. Judge Ware Dismissed Other Motions to Intervene Where Similar Interests were Claimed, Reviewed and Found Wanting.....	13
II. The District Court Correctly Denied Counties’ Motion to Dismiss Asserting That Plaintiff Lacks Standing.....	16
A. Applicable Law.....	16
B. Standard of Review.....	16

- C. Intervenor Defendants’ Factual Challenge Failed to Allege an Actual Factual Dispute Sufficient to Require Plaintiff to Prove Standing Beyond the Complaint.....17
- D. The District Court Properly Denied The Counties’ Motion to Dismiss Under the Rule 12(b)(1) Facial Challenge Standard.....20
- E. The District Court Found That The Counties Assertions Failed to Raise a Factual Dispute.....22
- III. The District Court Correctly Denied Counties’ Motion to Dismiss Asserting That 28 U.S.C. §2401(a) Bars Plaintiff’s Complaint.....24
 - A. Applicable Law.....24
 - B. Standard of Review.....25
 - C. The Ninth Circuit has Consistently Held That 28 U.S.C. §2401(a) is Subject to Tolling.....25
 - D. The Ninth Circuit Recently Rejected an Appeal in the *Wilton Miwok* Case Foregoing Challenge of its 28 U.S.C. §2401(a) Holding27
- CONCLUSION.....28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Aloe Vera of America, Inc. v. United States</i> 580 F. 3d 867 (9 th Cir. 2009).....	8
<i>Arakaki v. Cayetano</i> 324 F. 3d 1078 (9 th Cir. 2003).....	8
<i>Cedars-Sinai Medical Center v. Shalala</i> 125 F. 3d 765 (9 th Cir. 1997).....	25
<i>Donnelly v. Glickman</i> 159 F. 3d 405 (9 th Cir. 1998).....	8
<i>John R. Sand & Gravel v. U.S.</i> 552 U.S. 130 (2008).....	8
<i>Kleppe v. New Mexico</i> 426 U.S. 529 (1976).....	11
<i>Morgan v. McDonough</i> 726 F. 2d 11 (1 st Cir. 1984).....	8
<i>Preminger v. Peake</i> 552 F. 3d 757 (9 th Cir. 2008).....	17
<i>Safe Air for Everyone v. Meyer</i> 373 F. 3d 1035 (9 th Cir. 2004).....	17
<i>Savage v. Glendale Union High School</i> 343 F. 3d 1036 (9 th Cir. 2003).....	17
<i>Smith v. Marsh</i> 194 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 1999).....	16
<i>Tillie Hardwick v. U.S.</i> C-79-1710-SW (N.D. Cal. 1983).....	4

United Tribe of Shawnee Indians v. U.S.
 253 F. 3d 543 (10th Cir. 2001).....21

U.S. ex rel. McGough v. Covington Technologies Co.
 967 F. 2d 1391 (9th Cir. 1992).....9

White v. Lee
 227 F.3d 1214 (9th Cir. 2000).....16

Wilton Miwok Rancheria v. Salazar
 2010 WL 693420 (N.D. Cal. 2010).....8

FEDERAL STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 2401(a)passim

28 U.S.C. § 2501.....25

1952 Cong. Rep., 82nd Congress, 2d Session, pages 671, 687,
 1086, 1140, 1142, 1145.....4

California Rancheria Act of August 18, 1958.....4

Indian Reorganization Act of 1934.....3

FEDERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure Rule 28(a)..... 1

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 12(b)(1)passim

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 12(b)(6)passim

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 24(a)(2).....passim

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 24(b)(1)(B).....passim

OTHER

Restatement (Second) of Contracts §71 (1981), Chapter 4. Formation of
 Contracts.....10
